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) * Background
Consumer survey regarding

donating 2024

*  This report compares the results between countries regarding a consumer survey
carried out in Denmark, Norway, Sweden and Finland by YouGov and

commissioned by ISOBRO, Fundraising Norge, Giva Sverige and Val a.

* The objective of the survey was to find out the habits and attitudes
towards donating and compare the results and possible differences

between Nordic countries.

e Target group is a representative sample in each country on adult population based

—

A ANl hate on age (18yo+), area and gender.

O N
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*  The data was collected in YouGov’s consumer panel between 22.1. and 31.1.2024.

*  The sample size for each country is around 1000, which gives us an average

margin of error of + 3%-points (95% confidence level) in country level.
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Background of study
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Questions in the study

* Which of the following options describes your donating behavior?
(Choose the options that reflect all of your behavior)

* In what different ways have you participated in charity during the last two months?

* To which of the following causes did you give financial or other help when you participated in
charity during the past two months?

* Where did you find out about the need for help?

* Which of the following causes would you give financial or other help to
in the future if you participated in charity?

ISOBRO




Demographic profile of respondents

Kjonn: Sukupuoli
Ald
er Ikaryhma
18-29 19%
18-29 17%
30-39 17%
30-39 - 16%
40-49 17%
40-4 - 15%
50-59 17%
50-59 - 16%
60+ 30%
60+ _ 360/0
Region
Suuralue
Oslo
Helsinki-Uusimaa 31%
Innlandet/Viken 30% esinkriusima - ’
Agder/Sgr-@stlandet - 14% Etela-Suomi - 22%
Vestlandet - 250 Lansi-Suomi - 25%
Trondelag/Nord-Norge - 18% Pohjois- ja Itd-Suomi - 23%
0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%

Base: All per country

Kon

Kvinna

Alder

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

Region

Stockholm

Norra Sverige

Norra mellersta Sverige

Sodra mellersta Sverige

Skane, Halland och
Blekinge

0%

Vipps MobilePay

Kan
Alder
18% 18-29 - 19%
17% 30-39 - 15%
16% 40-49 - 15%
16% 50-59 - 17%
Region
23% Hovedstaden _ 32%
12% Sjeelland - 14%
18% Syddanmark - 21%
30% Midtjylland - 23%
18% Nordjylland
20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
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Results
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Donation frequency
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Number of people that donates money
at least occasionally

Donates money at least occasionally = donates regularly and/or occasionally to one or more organisations

- - l - I
I
2%
61 % 9% 56%
o
Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 —— ‘(r.". g ng
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Number of people that donates money
at least occasionally

Donates money at least occasionally = donates regularly and/or occasionally to one or more organisations

m Cannot say
B Donates money at least
occasionally

m | don't donate money, |
participate in other ways

| don't usually participate
in or support
collections/organizations

o
Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 ———— o@o givq
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Number of people that donates money

at least occasionally
B Female ™ Male W 18-29yo 30-39y0 M 40-49y0 M 50-59y0 M 60yo+
100% 100%
90% 90%
80% 80%
70%  64% 64% 70% 63 % 66 %66 %4 %
60% 54% 27 55% > 60% a3 54 % 3%, J| 52064
O 4 0% 20% 39 9> 41 o
40% 40% 34%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
0% 0%
Norway Finland Sweden = Denmark Norway Finland Sweden Denmark
Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 ﬁ T 0((*'10 |g|svmg
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Charity engagement
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In what ways have you engaged in charitable
activities over the past two months?

Given donations of clothes or goods 28%
Bought an organization $§ support product or raffle 17%
Made a donation via mobile payment (Vipps/Mobilepay/Swish) 15%
Supported as a monthly donor or sponsor NN 5%
Given money to a collection box NN 2%
Made a donation to the organization § bank account IIEEEEEEEGEGEGEGGGGNGNGNGG 2%
Participated in the organization § volunteer work NN 99
Called or texted the donation number I 59
Participated in charity activities organized by my workplace during working hours I 39
Made a will in favour of the organization of my choice Nl 29%
Set up my own fundraising campaign for the organization of my choice il 2%
Something else N 39
Not participated in any way 31%
Cannot say I 39
B Average - all countries
D
Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 m P ‘5}' g |¥g
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In what ways have you engaged in charitable
activities over the past two months?

Top3

Given donations of clothes or goods

Bought an organization § support product or raffle

Made a donation via mobile payment (Vipps/Mobilepay/Swish)
Supported as a monthly donor or sponsor

Given money to a collection box

Made a donation to the organization § bank account
Participated in the organization § volunteer work

Called or texted the donation number

Participated in charity activities organized by my workplace during...

Made a will in favour of the organization of my choice

Set up my own fundraising campaign for the organization of my...

Something else
Not participated in any way

Cannot say

Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014

I

I 280 I 26%
I 18%
I 19%

N 16%
N 12%

Vipps MobilePay

| I
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I 27 % 31%
I 6% 22%

17%

I 19%
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In what ways have you engaged in charitable
activities over the past two months?

Stands out compared to Nordic average

Given donations of clothes or goods

Bought an organization § support product or raffle

Made a donation via mobile payment (Vipps/Mobilepay/Swish)
Supported as a monthly donor or sponsor

Given money to a collection box

Made a donation to the organization § bank account
Participated in the organization § volunteer work

Called or texted the donation number

Participated in charity activities organized by my workplace during...

Made a will in favour of the organization of my choice

Set up my own fundraising campaign for the organization of my...

Something else
Not participated in any way

Cannot say

Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014

4%

-6%

==

-5%
-6%
-7%
4%
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4%

T
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3%
5%

-5%
5%
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Vipps/MobilePay steadily
increasing in the market, it is
a easy and user-friendly way
to donate money which the
donor know from larger
commercial companies

==

Women donate more money
and goods and clothes than
men

Comments — Charity engagement

Monthly donorships are all
time high and consistent
trough different analysis.
Norwegian people regularly
donates money more than
ever.

High share of raffles purchase
driven by popular autumn
campaign
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Channel of information
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Where did you find out about the need for help?

From social media 20%
Through acquaintances and friends 17%
From the news 16%

From the organization s website NN 3%
From advertisements on radio, TV or newspapers I (3%
From e-mails and newsletters sent to me from the organization NN 2%
From letters coming home from the organization NN 9%
From a call from the organization IS 59
From text messages sent to me from the organization I 5%
From social media influencers I follow I 4%
Something else NN 14%
Cannot say I 7%

B Average - all countries

Base: Denmark: 689, Finland: 600, Norway: 725, Sweden: 706 ﬁ l‘_"',m o(r.f‘o | g I \ G
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Where did you find out about the need for help?

I ). I
Top 3 =T 'I_ O o -
From social media I 9% RN ) 4% I 8% 19%
Through acquaintances and friends I 5% I 21% 18%
From the news I (6% I 9% 15%

From the organization § website

From advertisements on radio, TV or newspapers I 4% I (5%

From e-mails and newsletters sent to me from the...

From letters coming home from the organization
From a call from the organization
From text messages sent to me from the organization
From social media influencers I follow
Something else

Cannot say I 9% I 4% I 6% 19%

®
. . 689, Finland: . . o> |
Base: Denmark: 689, Finland: 600, Norway: 725, Sweden: 706 m mm % 3.
®
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Where did you find out about the need for help?

Stands out compared to Nordic average

From social media

Through acquaintances and friends
From the news

From the organization § website

From advertisements on radio, TV or newspapers

From e-mails and newsletters sent to me from the...

From letters coming home from the organization
From a call from the organization

From text messages sent to me from the organization
From social media influencers I follow

Something else

Cannot say

Base: Denmark: 689, Finland: 600, Norway: 725, Sweden: 706

- - - 1 = -
I . i I
4%
3%
I o
%
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Comments — Channel of information

N . I I | I .
N e NI I
e The young 18-29 hear about *  Social media most common * People living more urban hear ¢  Social media and friends
the need for help from friends channel of information in all about the need for help more strong drivers among the
a.k.a word-of-mouth more age groups except 60+ from friends and news younger population

than other target groups
* Norwegians living more rural ¢ Those who donate to more

are more dependent on social organisations more often got
media and DM-letters news from the organization

webpage, showing that these

*  Gender matters, females are are more engaged and search
more dependent on social for information themselves

media. Males are more
dependent on News and
friends.
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Most common causes
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Which cause did you give financial or other
help to during the last 2 months?

Humanitarian aid and disasters

Helping the most disadvantaged in the home country
Helping the most vulnerable in developing countries
Animal welfare

Prevention, treatment and support of the sick
Development of disease treatment methods and health promotion
Human rights

Environmetal and nature protection

Science and research

Exercise and sports

Education and teaching

Safety and rescue operations

Promotion of religious values

Art and culture

Something else

Cannot say

I ———— 1794
———— 1 6%
——— 159
——— 1394
I 11%
I 1 0%
I 99
I 99

I %

I 5%

I 6%

I 3

I 79
I—— 10%

B Average - all countries

Base: Denmark: 689, Finland: 600, Norway: 725, Sweden: 706

T

ISOBRO

26%
24%
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Which cause did you give financial or other
help to during the last 2 months?

Top3

Humanitarian aid and disasters

Helping the most disadvantaged in the home country
Helping the most vulnerable in developing countries

Animal welfare

Prevention, treatment and support of the sick

Development of disease treatment methods and health...

Human rights

Environmetal and nature protection
Science and research

Exercise and sports

Education and teaching

Safety and rescue operations
Promotion of religious values

Art and culture

Something else

Cannot say

Base: Denmark: 689, Finland: 600, Norway: 725, Sweden: 706

I ) (%
I )7 %

I 01%

. 7%

+ 0 — +—

I )% I )9 28%

I 350, M {89

(Y )% 16%
16%

. 3% — 13% 11%
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Which cause did you give financial or other

help to during the last 2 months?

Stands out compared to Nordic average

Humanitarian aid and disasters

Helping the most disadvantaged in the home country
Helping the most vulnerable in developing countries
Animal welfare

Prevention, treatment and support of the sick

Development of disease treatment methods and health...

Human rights

Environmetal and nature protection
Science and research

Exercise and sports

Education and teaching

Safety and rescue operations
Promotion of religious values

Art and culture

Something else

Cannot say

Base: Denmark: 689, Finland: 600, Norway: 725, Sweden: 706

Il I
N
-5%
3% 14%
6%
5%
-6%

Vipps MobilePay

3%
-6%
3%

-4%
-3%

3%

T
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-11%

4%
3%
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Comments — Most common causes

*  High share of giving to
national efforts may reflect
timing of study, as many give
to vulnerable families during
christmas time

==

Helping the most
disadvantaged in the home
country is the most popular
cause among all age groups

Those that donate regularly
donate to humanitarian aid
and catastrophes to a much
higher extent than others

More engaged in international
affairs than the other
countries, less devoted to
internal causes

Vipps MobilePay

* Donors give to more different
causes than compared to other
nordic countries

*  Humanitarian aid and animal
welfare more supported by
women
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Future donations
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Which of the following causes would you give financial or
other help to in the future if you participated in charity?

Helping the most disadvantaged in the home country 33%
Humanitarian aid and disasters 33%
Prevention, treatment and support of the sick 28%
Animal welfare 27%
Development of disease treatment methods and health promotion 27%
Helping the most vulnerable in developing countries I ) 39
Human rights e ) ) %
Environmental and nature protection I ) { %
Science and research I | 09
Safety and rescue operations IEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE————— {49,
Education and teaching IS {39
Exercise and sports I 09/
Art and culture IEEEEEEEEGNN (9
Promotion of religious values n— 49,
Something else I 39
Probably nothing T —————— {09
Cannot say GGG 39
B Average - all countries
(!. .
. . 3 . . . o (J
Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 ﬁ mm %J 3} gl}\{&
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Which of the following causes would you give financial or
other help to in the future if you participated in charity?

33%  33%
% 27%  27%

2 6 %
24% 23% 229% N
\170/ 21% g4
15% 16% 13% ’ 14% 13% 5
11% i 6%
I I I I | i - o
o e S
\)‘\ q;" ec}c e,\&(26 AS %0 & g\qo ec:&\ ef?;gc X OQ \\\QQO %Qoé 0\0} 4’2}\)@
e © 6\5 O&‘X\ ‘5\44 K«S\O © 0 &Q‘ b&e Qé &Q:b' %,06 C . 0\3,5
X\OQ 3 S N &6@ % «g&@ e Y © P &F & e\\‘%
(2 > \}QQ ?» eo Q,XOQ fb,& & &\0 eﬂ Y» %‘
8\‘\ %{\Q& 06% P &?’4 %960 %C@ ’b‘\b‘ I > & '\000
0&@%6 6&&& i r“fje,"’ b\e\ é\*@\ 'zi@d < S <°
<% o e oS 52 o S R
6\5& o & & 4\‘00
" . O‘Q‘ 60 c:'\, Q
66‘0% eﬂ@i‘0 Q\OQ& X@&O B [ ast two months
, ¢ &l PN
Q@\Q&% © Q@\Q& —— Most likely going forward

Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 ﬁ l‘_"',m ( "‘o | glS G
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Which of the following causes would you give financial or
other help to in the future if you participated in charity?

Top3
Helping the most disadvantaged in the home country
Humanitarian aid and disasters

Prevention, treatment and support of the sick

Animal welfare

Development of disease treatment methods and health...

Helping the most vulnerable in developing countries
Human rights

Environmental and nature protection
Science and research

Safety and rescue operations
Education and teaching

Exercise and sports

Art and culture

Promotion of religious values
Something else

Probably nothing

Cannot say

Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014

I 33%
I 30%
I 31%

==

I 4 7%

I 30%
I 30%

| I N
(4 I .
I 2 89%
— 3/ 37%
28%
31%

I 25%
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Which of the following causes would you give financial or
other help to in the future if you participated in charity?

. I I N
Stands out compared to Nordic average e = e
Helping the most disadvantaged in the home country 14% -5% -9%
Humanitarian aid and disasters -4% 5%
Prevention, treatment and support of the sick 3% -6%
Animal welfare -3% -3% 4%

Development of disease treatment methods and health...

Helping the most vulnerable in developing countries

_EO Q
Human rights e . s
-3%
Environmental and nature protection 7
) -7% 9%
Science and research
-5% 6%
Safety and rescue operations
Education and teaching 39

Exercise and sports

Art and culture

Promotion of religious values
Something else

Probably nothing

®
Base: Denmark: 1008, Finland: 1014, Norway: 1046, Sweden: 1014 m — o@o |
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Comments — Future donations

*  Artand culture rank low both
in causes supported and for
possible support in the future.
This might change in the
future since foundations are
starting to support cultural life
to a much greater extent

==

Animal welfare stands out
among the younger as a cause
that they would consider
giving to in the future

Contrary to other questions in
the survey, the amount of
people that say that they
probably would not donate to
any cause in the future is
similar to the other Nordic
countries

Humanitarian aid and crisis
management are the most
preferred giving causes
independent of age and
gender.

Environmental and nature
protection causes are least
popular in Norway and
significantly less than in the
other Nordics.

Vipps MobilePay

Those with lower income
mention more potential
causes that they want to give
to, showing that the interest
in donating can be high
among those that does not
have the resources right now

Animal welfare has a much
higher potential share than
the actual share last two
months

® (.,-".
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Summary and conclusions
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Summary — overall conclusions

- Females donates the most, in general and both with clothes/goods and money

- Donating clothes and goods is the most popular way of donating in every country
- Young people more often give clothes and/or buys raffles

- When young people donate, they use Vipps, Mobilepay or Swish

- The need for help is identified differently among the populations depending on age, gender and
living location.

ISOBRO
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Summary — country specific

- Finland differs to the other countries in most categories

- Norway has a larger group of young donors compared to the other countries, among the eldest group
60+, Norway, Sweden and Denmark are on the mark similar.

- Swedes and Norwegians donate more towards international problems, Finns and Danish donate more
to internal affairs such as helping the most disadvantages in their home country or medical science

- Denmark and Norway gives the least by using bank accounts.

- Among the group above 60 in Norway being a monthly donor is the most common way to participate
in the civil society. They are the only group in all off the countries were donating is the most common.

ISOBRO




	Slide 1: Nordic donor survey
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Agenda
	Slide 4: Background of study
	Slide 5: Questions in the study
	Slide 6: Demographic profile of respondents
	Slide 7: Results
	Slide 8: Donation frequency
	Slide 9: Number of people that donates money  at least occasionally
	Slide 10: Number of people that donates money  at least occasionally
	Slide 11: Number of people that donates money  at least occasionally
	Slide 12: Charity engagement
	Slide 13: In what ways have you engaged in charitable activities over the past two months?
	Slide 14: In what ways have you engaged in charitable activities over the past two months?
	Slide 15: In what ways have you engaged in charitable activities over the past two months?
	Slide 16: Comments – Charity engagement
	Slide 17: Channel of information
	Slide 18: Where did you find out about the need for help?
	Slide 19: Where did you find out about the need for help?
	Slide 20: Where did you find out about the need for help?
	Slide 21: Comments – Channel of information
	Slide 22: Most common causes
	Slide 23: Which cause did you give financial or other help to during the last 2 months?
	Slide 24: Which cause did you give financial or other help to during the last 2 months?
	Slide 25: Which cause did you give financial or other help to during the last 2 months?
	Slide 26: Comments – Most common causes
	Slide 27: Future donations
	Slide 28: Which of the following causes would you give financial or other help to in the future if you participated in charity? 
	Slide 29: Which of the following causes would you give financial or other help to in the future if you participated in charity? 
	Slide 30: Which of the following causes would you give financial or other help to in the future if you participated in charity? 
	Slide 31: Which of the following causes would you give financial or other help to in the future if you participated in charity? 
	Slide 32: Comments – Future donations
	Slide 33: Summary and conclusions
	Slide 34: Summary – overall conclusions
	Slide 35: Summary – country specific

